17.

Approve Amendment #1 and Renewal #2 to RFP-4147-02/LJS — Term
Contract for Mosquito Control Services, with Clarke Mosquito Control,
Kissimmee (June 10, 2004 through June 9, 2005).

RFP-4147-02/LJS provides for full service mosquito control including aerial
spraying, ground spraying, larviciding, barrier spraying, event spraying, trap
monitoring and public information and education related to these services. This
contract covers unincorporated areas of Seminole County as well, on an as
needed basis.

The current Contractor, Clarke Mosquito Control, Kissimmee, has requested an
adjustment of 4.7% to the current price schedule for the next renewal period
which will cover from June 10, 2004 through June 9, 2005. The revised price
schedule is included as part of the backup documents. The increase is
considered to be reasonable based on the market conditions. The estimated
annual usage of this contract is $600,000.00.

Authorization for performance of services by the Contractor under this agreement
shall be in the form of written Purchase Orders issued and executed by the County
on an as-needed basis and as directed by the County Project Manager.

Public Works/Stormwater and Fiscal Services/Purchasing and Contracts Division
recommend the Board to approve and authorize the County Manager to execute
the Amendment and renewal.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO MOSQUITO CONTROL SERVICES AGREEMENT (RFP-4147-02/LJS)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of

. 20 and 1is to that certain Agreement made and

entered into on the 10™ day of June, 2002, between CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL

MOSQUITO MANAGEMENT, INC., whose address 1is 1030 E. Carroll Street,

Kissimmee, Florida 34744, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,” and

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose

address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street,

Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”".
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into the above-referen-
ced Agreement on June 10, 2002, for mosquito control services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to enable
both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 21 of the Agreement provides that any amendments
shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the
parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and
agreements contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as
follows:

1. Section 5 of the Agreement is amended to read:

SECTION 5. COMPENSATION. The COUNTY agrees to compensate the
CONTRACTOR for the professional services called for under this Agreement
on either a "Fixed Fee" basis. When a Work Order is issued for a "Fixed
Fee” basis, then the applicable Purchase Order Fixed Fee amount shall
include any and all reimbursable expenses. The total amount of compen-
sation payable to the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, including
reimbursable expenses, shall not exceed annual COUNTY budgeted amounts

for mosquito control services.



17

2. Exhibit “A” of the Agreement is amended by the addition of
services as indicated in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto depicting revised
compensation rates for the period of June 10, 2004 through June 95, 2005.

3. The County Manager is hereby authorized to sign this
Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY.

4. Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the
Agreement, as originally set forth in said Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this

instrument for the purpose herein expressed.

ATTEST: CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL
MOSQUITO MANAGEMENT, INC.

By:
FRANCES KANOUSE, Secretary J. LYELL CLARKE, III, President
(CORPORATE SEAL) Date:
WITNESSES: SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By:
J. KEVIN GRACE, County Manager
Date:
For the use and reliance Within authority of Resolution
of Seminole County only. No. 93-R-71 adopted February 23,

1993.
Approved as to form and
legal sufficiency.

County Attorney
AC/1pk

4/8/04
lam-rfp-4147

Attachment:
Exhibit “A” - Rate Schedule



RFP-4147-02/LJS
Term Contract for Mosquito Control

Revised Price Schedule
For Second Renewal
(6/10/2004 through 6/09/2005)

17

Revised Price

‘ Original Price | Current Price Schedule
Item # Description Units g Schedule (+4.7%)
Schedule
(+3.2%)
{6/10/2004 - 6/09/2005
Ground Based
Adulticide ;
Anvil 2+2 @ 12.4 Miles $34.20 $35.29 $36.94
0Z per min :
2 Aerial Spraying Acres . $1.30 $1.34 $1.40
3 Larvicide Months $10,000.00 $10,320.00 $10,805.00
4 Barrier Spray L",‘:?ar $.071 $.073 $.076
[ Barrier Spray Mile $385.44 $403.55
) Event Spray Acres $10.00 $10.32 $10.81 ‘
Trap Monitor Months $3,000.00 $3,096.00 $3,241.51
Public
Information Months Included Included Included




